

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

**In re Procter & Gamble Aerosol Products
Marketing and Sales Practices Litigation**

Case No. 2:22-md-3025

Judge Michael H. Watson

Magistrate Judge Chelsey Vascura

This document relates to: ALL CASES

**THE PROCTER & GAMBLE COMPANY'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
A. P&G’s Comprehensive Investigation into Benzene Contamination.	2
B. The Parties’ Settlement Negotiations.	3
C. The Proposed Settlement.	4
D. Non-Settling Plaintiffs Did Not Advance Any Legitimate Objections to Preliminary Approval, and No Other Objections Were Filed.....	5
PROCEDURAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	6
A. Plaintiffs Were Unlikely to Succeed Through Further Litigation.....	6
B. The Settlement is Procedurally Fair.	10
C. The Settlement is Substantively Fair.	11
D. The Reaction to the Settlement is Overwhelmingly Positive.....	13
II. 28 U.S.C. § 1712 PERMITS THIS COURT TO GRANT FINAL APPROVAL NOW.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Rita’s Water Ice Franchise Co. LLC</i> , 2017 WL 4102586 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 14, 2017).....	15
<i>Chapman v. Tristar Prod., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3752228 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 3, 2018)	16
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	13
<i>Does 1-2 v. Déjà Vu Servs. Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 2019)	12, 16
<i>Flores v. FCA US LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7024850 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 30, 2020).....	14
<i>Hadley v. Chrysler Grp., LLC</i> , 624 F. App’x 374 (6th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>In re Johnson & Johnson Aerosol Sunscreen Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 2284684 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2023).....	1, 11, 12, 15
<i>Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 757123 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021)	6, 10
<i>Kritzer v. Safelite Sols., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1945144 (S.D. Ohio May 30, 2012).....	7
<i>Linneman v. Vita-Mix Corp.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 771 (S.D. Ohio 2019)	16
<i>Pacheco v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2023 WL 2603937 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 22, 2023)	9
<i>Pagan v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 287 F.R.D. 139 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	9
<i>Pelzer v. Vassalle</i> , 655 F. App’x 352 (6th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 985 (N.D. Ohio 2016)	13
<i>Poplar Creek Dev. Co. v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 636 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2011)	7, 13

Rawa v. Monsanto Co.,
2018 WL 2389040 (E.D. Mo. May 25, 2018) 15

Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
2018 WL 2009681 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 30, 2018)..... 13

Rooney v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
2023 WL 1419870 (E.D. La. Jan. 31, 2023)7

In re Samsung Top-load Washing Mach. Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
2020 WL 2616711 (W.D. Okla. May 22, 2020)9

Schloegel v. Edgewell Personal Care Co.,
2022 WL 808694 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 16, 2022)7

In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2019 WL 3773737 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019) 14

Treviso v. Nat’l Football Museum, Inc.,
2018 WL 4608197 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 25, 2018) 9, 14

Wright v. Premier Courier, Inc.,
2018 WL 3966253 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 17, 2018) 15

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 171215, 16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 6, 17

Other Authorities

Benzene and Cancer Risk, American Cancer Society (last updated Jan. 5, 2016),
<https://www.cancer.org/cancer/cancer-causes/benzene.html>3

FDA alerts drug manufacturers to the risk of benzene contamination in certain drugs,
U.S. Food & Drug Admin. (last updated June 9, 2022),
https://www.fda.gov/drugs/pharmaceutical-quality-resources/fda-alerts-drug-manufacturers-risk-benzene-contamination-certain-drugs?utm_medium=email&utm_source=govdelivery;8

Frequently Asked Questions on Benzene Contamination in Drugs, U.S. Food &
Drug Admin. (last updated June 9, 2022), <https://www.fda.gov/drugs/drug-safety-and-availability/frequently-asked-questions-benzene-contamination-drugs>8

Monograph for Ethanol, U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
https://www.uspnf.com/sites/default/files/usp_pdf/EN/USPNF/alcohol.pdf8

*Temporary Policy for Preparation of Certain Alcohol-Based Hand Sanitizer Product
During the Public Health Emergency (COVID-19)*, U.S. Food & Drug Admin.
(updated June 1, 2020), available at <https://www.regulations.gov/document/FDA-2020-D-1106-0020>8
